

Tushar Shah
Chairman & Managing Director
 Place: Mumbai
 Date: 30.10.2015

KISAN MOULDINGS LIMITED
 (CIN:L17120MH1989PLC054305)
 Regd. Office: Tax Centre, K wing, 3rd Floor, 26-A, Chandivall Road, Off. Saki Vihar Road, Chanderi (East), Mumbai - 400 072.
 Tel: 022-42009100 / 9200
 Fax: 022-2847 8508
 E-mail: investor.relations@kisangroup.com
 Web-site: www.kisangroup.com

NOTICE
 Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company will be held on Monday, 09th November, 2015 at the Registered Office of the Company, inter alia, amongst other matters, to approve and take on record the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2015.

For: **KISAN MOULDINGS LIMITED**
 Sd/-
SANJEEV A AGGARWAL
 JOINT MANAGING DIRECTOR
 (DIN: 00064076)
 Place: Mumbai
 Date: 30th October, 2015

EAST COAST RAILWAY
SCRAP SALE E-AUCTION
PROGRAMME FOR DECEMBER-2015
Notice for the purchasers : As published earlier, E-auction has been started from October 2012 onwards in East Coast Railway. Purchasers are hereby invited to participate in the e-auction in the website i.e. <https://www.ireps.gov.in>. East Coast Railway has also opened **Pooling Account No. 32872861200** at State Bank of India, Main Branch, Bhubaneswar to facilitate crediting of receivables (EMD, BSV etc.) of e-auction electronically. The schedule of e-auction for the month of **December-2015** is under:

Month	Date
December-2015	09.12.2015, 10.12.2015, 16.12.2015, 17.12.2015, 30.12.2015 & 31.12.2015

(Auction may be held / continued on the next day if considered necessary)
 Condemned rolling stocks (Loco, Coach, Wagon), Scrap rail, Miscellaneous P. Way fittings (switches, crossings, fish plates, sleepers, fish bolt etc.), Miscellaneous workshop scrap (drums, bogie frame, buffer casing, buffer plunger, turning and boring etc), Miscellaneous ferrous, non-ferrous, non-metallic scrap, condemned machinery and plants, Condemned Vehicles, Condemned office equipments of Sambalpur, Khurda Road & Waltair divisions and scrap materials of Railway Electrifications are expected to be offered on "AS IS WHERE IS" basis. Railway administration shall be at liberty to include other items too in the e-auction and the complete details of materials and terms and conditions will be as per Auction Catalogue, which shall be available from Office of the Controller of Stores (Sales Section), East Coast Railway, Rail Sadan, North Block, 2nd Floor, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751017 or from our website www.ireps.gov.in within 07(seven) days prior to the date of auction.
N.B: All purchasers may note that from December-2015 onwards maximum extension for bidding will be changed from '9' to '6'.

PR-503/G/15-16 **Controller of Stores, Bhubaneswar**
 SERVING CUSTOMERS WITH A SMILE

- standard - 23 (AS-23) Accounting for Investment in Associates in Consolidated Financial Statements specified under section 133(2) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- There has been no change in significant accounting policies during the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2015.
 - The Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") approved the scheme of amalgamation of ING Vysya Bank Ltd ("ING Vysya") with Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd ("Kotak Mahindra Bank") under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 effective 1st April, 2015. The results for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2015 of erstwhile ING Vysya. Hence, the results for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2015 are not comparable with that of the previous year.
 - The Bank has allotted 912,841,920 fully paid up equity shares of face value ₹ 5/- each, in ratio of one equity share for every equity share of the Bank, pursuant to a bonus issue approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting, held on 30th September, 2015, for the purpose of capitalisation of securities premium. Consequently the earnings per share have been adjusted for previous periods / year presented in the consolidated financial statements Accounting Standard 20, Earnings per share.
 - Details of other income forming part of the consolidated results are as follows:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half-year ended	
	30 th Sep 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Jun 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 14 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 14 (Unaudited)
Commission, fees, exchange, brokerage and others	839.26	813.09	650.00	1,652.35	1,224.22
Profit on sale of investments (other than insurance business)	131.24	85.11	70.46	216.35	162.35
Total - Other income	970.50	898.20	720.46	1,868.70	1,387.57

- Other Income in the consolidated results for the reporting periods is net of sub-brokerage paid in the broking subsidiaries amounting to ₹ 26.01 crore for the quarter ended 30th September, 2015 and for half-year ended 30th September, 2015 ₹ 26.01 crore (for the quarter ended 30th September, 2014 ₹ 11.28 crore, half-year ended 30th September, 2014 ₹ 24.29 crore, for the year ended 31st March 2015 ₹ 45.77 crore).
- Other Income includes non-fund based income such as premium on insurance business, commission earned from guarantees / letters of credit, advisory fees, selling of third party products, earnings from exchange transactions and profit / loss from the sale of securities.
- Details of other expenditure forming part of consolidated results are as follows:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half-year ended	
	30 th Sep 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Jun 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 14 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 14 (Unaudited)
Brokerage	90.38	70.80	83.24	161.18	146.18
Depreciation	83.49	88.29	58.62	171.78	116.18
Rent, taxes and lighting	152.23	141.68	95.19	293.91	189.18
Others	562.49	588.84	411.37	1,151.33	775.18
Total - Other operating expenses	888.59	889.61	648.42	1,778.20	1,227.54

- Provisions and contingencies are net of recoveries made against accounts which have been written off as bad in the previous period. Details of provisions (other than tax) and contingencies forming part of consolidated results are as follows:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half-year ended	
	30 th Sep 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Jun 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 14 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 15 (Unaudited)	30 th Sep 14 (Unaudited)
Provision towards advances (including provisions for exposures to entities with unhedged foreign currency exposures)	210.21	281.01	72.41	491.22	150.21
Provision on other receivables	1.26	1.81	1.77	3.07	0.21
Provision / (Write back of provision) towards investments (net)	(14.81)	39.08	(15.96)	24.27	(65.21)
Total - Provisions (other than tax) and contingencies	196.66	321.90	58.22	518.56	85.21

- Pursuant to RBI circular DBR.BPBC.No.31/21.04.2018/2015-16 dated 16th July, 2015, the Bank, has effective quarter ended 30th June, 2015 placed with NABARD, SIDBI and NHB on account of shortfall in lending to priority sector under "Other Assets", earlier included under "Interest earned - Others", earlier included under - "Interest earned - Income on deposits".
- RBI circular DBOD.No.BPBC.1/21.06.201/2015-16 dated 1st July, 2015 on 'Basel III Capital Regulations' read together with the RBI circular 21.06.201/2014-15 dated 31st March, 2015 on 'Prudential Guidelines on Capital Adequacy and Liquidity Standards-Amendments' require applicable Pillar 3 disclosures including leverage ratio and liquidity coverage ratio under the Basel III Framework. These disclosures are available on the Bank's website at the following link: <http://ir.kotak.com/financials/regulatory-disclosure-section>. The disclosures have not been subject to limited review.
- The summarised consolidated Balance Sheet of the Bank is given below:

Summarised Balance Sheet	As at 30 th September 2015 (Unaudited)	As at 30 th September 2014 (Unaudited)
CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES		
Capital	915.26	385.67
Reserves and Surplus	30,417.79	20,168.53
Minority Interest	360.17	297.32
Employees' Stock Options (Grants) Outstanding	2.64	6.24
Deposits	120,209.44	66,311.42
Borrowings	42,602.07	28,241.06
Policyholder's Funds	14,176.48	12,165.98
Other Liabilities and Provisions	10,843.62	6,824.90
TOTAL	219,527.47	134,401.12
ASSETS		
Cash and balances with Reserve Bank Of India	6,081.57	3,019.22
Balances with Banks and Money at Call and Short Notice	4,578.96	1,730.82
Investments	59,892.13	41,516.64
Advances	134,668.60	81,418.18
Fixed Assets	1,767.02	1,223.80
Other Assets	12,539.19	5,492.46
TOTAL	219,527.47	134,401.12

- Figures for the previous periods / year have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period's presentation.

